

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY, BRENT FRY, AND EF, A MINOR,
BY HER NEXT FRIENDS STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,
Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
AND PAMELA BARNES, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR THOMAS HEHIR,
PROFESSOR MELODY B. MUSGROVE, AND
MADELEINE WILL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA A. BURNIM
LEWIS BOSSING
THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 476-5730

August 29, 2016

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK
FREDERICK GASTON HALL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ADA AND THE REHABILI- TATION ACT SERVE DIFFERENT GOALS AND PROVIDE DIFFERENT REMEDIES FROM THE IDEA.....	5
A. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Provide a Comprehensive Anti- Discrimination Mandate for Public Services and Entities.....	5
B. The IDEA Imposes Distinct Obli- gations on School Districts To Pro- vide Special Services to Qualifying Students	7
C. The IDEA, and Its Requirement of a Free Appropriate Public Education, Is Not the Sole Legal Protection Afforded to Students with Disabilities.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision Im- poses Unfair Burdens on Students with Disabilities Receiving Special Education Services	11

II. AFFIRMING THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE IDEA'S SAVINGS PROVISION WILL PROMOTE, NOT DISCOURAGE, EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES	12
A. Parents of Children with Disabilities Seeking Education Services for Their Children Under the IDEA Have No Incentive To Bypass Administrative Procedures.....	12
B. The Office of Civil Rights Offers an Informal Mechanism To Resolve Claims of Discrimination Between Parents and Schools	14
C. Parents Rarely Go to Court, and a Ruling for Petitioners Will Not Change That	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 403 (2014)	9
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	7
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	10
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Schs.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3629086 (8th Cir. July 7, 2016).....	9-10
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	5
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	3, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Quaker Valley (PA) Sch. Dist.</i> , 39 IDELR 235 (OCR 1986)	10
<i>Williamstown (MA) Pub. Schs.</i> , 39 IDELR 43 (OCR 2003)	10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132	5, 6
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	7, 8
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)-(i).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	3, 8, 9, 12, 16
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	6

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Michael Yudin, Ass't Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Special Educ. & Rehabilitative Servs. & Melody Musgrove, Dir., U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Special Educ. Programs (Nov. 16, 2015), *available at https://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/guidance-on-fape-11-17-2015.pdf* ... 7-8

U.S. Dep't of Educ.:

<i>About OCR</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/aboutocr.html (last modified Oct. 15, 2015).....	14
<i>How the Office for Civil Rights Handles Complaints</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/complaints-how.html (last modified July 20, 2016)	15

OTHER MATERIALS

Catherine D. Anderle, *Helping Schools Make the Grade*, Mich. B.J., Feb. 2001, at 52 14-15
